
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the West Devon 
Highways and Traffic 
Orders Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  21 July 2023 Contact:  Yvette Welsh 01392 382406 
Email:  yvette.welsh@devon.gov.uk 

 
WEST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 31st July, 2023 

 
A meeting of the West Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held 
on the above date at 10.30 am at Kilworthy Park Council Offices, Tavistock to 
consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART 1 OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
 
2 Election of Chair  
 
 To elect the Chair for the ensuing year. 

  
NB: In accordance with the County Council’s Constitution, the Chair and Vice 
Chair must be County Councillors.  County and Borough Councillors may vote. 
  

3 Election of Vice Chair  
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 To elect the Vice Chair for the ensuing year. 
  
NB: In accordance with the County Council’s Constitution, the Chair and Vice 
Chair must be County Councillors.  County and Borough Councillors may vote 
  
  

4 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2022 (previously circulated).  

  
5 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 

as matters of urgency.   
  

 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
  

6 Local Waiting Restrictions Programme (Pages 7 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

(CET/23/60), attached. 
  

Electoral Divisions:  All in West Devon 
  
  

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

7 Petition Calling for a speed Limit on the B3215 (minute 57, 5 November 2019 
refers)  

 
 Following a previous request submitted by the Parish Council in 2017 involving 

this length of Road a referral had been made to the Safety Compliance Action 
Review Forum (SCARF). Following analysis of speed and road traffic collision 
data the Forum had recommended a signage review and accordingly a scheme 
was being designed which was subject to consultation. Further traffic monitoring 
and speed analysis was also undertaken over a wider area to include this stretch 
of Road. It had been resolved  
  
(a)      that Officers consult with the Parish Council and local Member about the 

details of the proposed Signage Scheme; and 
(b)      that further traffic speed monitoring be carried out prior to and following the 

introduction of new signage for report to a future meeting of this 
Committee.   

  
Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport to report. 
  

8 Traffic Sensitive Routes Review (Pages 31 - 34) 
 



 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport (CET/23/2), 
attached. 
  

Electoral Divisions:  All in West Devon 
  
  

9 Bus Users and Stakeholders (BUS) Forum  
 
 The Committee representative to report. 

  
10 Dates of Future meetings  
 
   

Confirmation of meeting dates/venue are published on the Council’s website – 
Browse meetings - West Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee - 

Democracy in Devon 
  
Meetings will start at 10.30am on the following dates: 
  
7 November 2023, Town Council Offices, Okehampton 
27 March 2024, Kilworthy House, Tavistock. 
  
  

 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN MAY BE 

TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 Nil. 
 
 
Part II Reports 
Members are reminded that Part II reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports 
carefully and are therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer 
at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.  
 
Agenda Items and Attendance of District & Town/Parish Councillo
[...]
mittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




1 
WEST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

21/10/22 
 

 

WEST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

21 October 2022  
 
Present:- 
Councillors J McInnes, P Sanders and D Sellis,  
 
West Devon Borough Council 
Councillors T Southcott and N Heyworth  
 
DALC 
Councillor J Goffey 
 
Apologies:- 
Councillors L Samuel 
 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 
 
Councillor P Reid (Mart Tavy Parish Council) and T Pearce (West Devon 
Borough Council). 
   

* 13   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 July 2022 be signed 
as a correct record. 
  

* 14   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
No item was raised as a matter of urgency.  
  

* 15   Road Casualty Data Dashboard Demonstration 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport on a website dashboard which provided detailed 
information on road casualty data in Devon at Devon-wide, 
District/Parish/Town Council and electoral division levels.  
  
The Dashboard information was available via:  
  
Link to Councillors’ Dashboard Landing:  
  
Councillor Dashboard Landing Page - Power BI 
  
Link to public webpages:  
  
Collision & Casualty Data - Roads and transport (devon.gov.uk) 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2 
WEST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
21/10/22 

 
Members’ questions and discussion points with the Officers included:  
  
• the useful resource available for County Council Members and a request 

that it be made available also to the non-County Council Members of this 
Committee;  

• the dashboard showed official published collision data up to the end of the 
previous calendar year;  

• new data was published on the dashboard in July the following year after a 
verification process with the Department for Transport;  

• there was a delay in receiving serious/fatal accident records pending 
investigation by the Police (usually 2 - 4 weeks or more in certain cases); 
and fatal/serious collisions were also routinely investigated by specialist 
officers contracted by the County Council; and for details Members should 
contact the Officers (email: rshelp@devon.gov.uk);  

• the legal duty if involved in an accident with a vehicle where there was 
either injury or damage to property, was to stop and give your name and 
address to anyone who reasonably required it; and if details were not  
exchanged, to report the collision to the police (within 24 hours). This 
could now be reported online in Devon and Cornwall;   

• confirmation that most accidents were on the main arterial routes; and  
• consideration to more easily readable and accessible fonts (size and 

colour).  
  
The Chair thanked the Officers for the informative presentation.   
  

* 16   Mary Tavy Speed Limit 
 
(Councillor P Reid (Chair, Mary Tavy Parish Council) attended in accordance 
with Standing Order 25 and spoke to this item in support of a referral to the 
Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport).  
  
The local Traffic Engineer reported on actions taken subsequent to the site 
visit held in September with the Chair and Vice Chair and Parish and District 
Council representatives on a proposal to reduce the speed limit on the 
approach to Mary Tavy on the A386.  A formal request with the support of the 
Chair and local Parish Council would be submitted to the Director of Climate 
Change, Environment and Transport to authorise an exception to the DoT 
Standard to reduce the speed limit along the approach to the junction from 
60mph - 40 mph.  
  
The Committee noted the position.  
  

* 17   Clearbr
[...]

McInnes and  
  
RESOLVED  
  
(a) that the preliminary design for the preferred multi use trail route between 
Clearbrook and Roborough shown on Appendix 1 of the Report be approved; 
and 
  
(b) that the land acquisition by agreement and a planning application for the 
preferred multi-use trail route between Clearbrook and Roborough shown on 
Appendix 1 be progressed.  
  

* 18   Dartmoor National Park Off-Street Parking Places Order 
 
(Councillors P Sanders and J McInnes declared a personal interest in this 
matter by virtue of their membership of the Dartmoor National Park Authority 
(as County Council appointees).  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



4 
WEST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
21/10/22 

 
(Councillor T Pearce attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and 
spoke to this item is so far as it related to Lydford Car Park and additional 
facilities)   
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/22/58) on the results of the statutory 
consultation on the proposed traffic regulation order (TRO) for pay & display 
in a number of Dartmoor National Park Authority (DNPA) car parks (Site Plans 
attached to the Report).  
  
In October 2021, Dartmoor National Park Authority had agreed to implement 
charges in a number of their car parks within the National Park and had 
requested the County Council’s support to introduce a Traffic Regulation 
Order to formalise the charges under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 
(RTRA).  This legislation allowed the County Council to make a Traffic 
Regulation Order on the National Park land at the request of the DNPA and 
allow enforcement if it was considered necessary.   
  
The Report detailed the outcome of the consultations made from 30 June to 
21 July 2022.  
  
The details of enforcement and implementation were a matter for the DNPA 
and if necessary subject to agreement with the County Council.    
  
It was MOVED by Councillor P Sanders, SECONDED by Councillor D Sellis  
and  
  
RESOLVED   
  
(a) that the results of the consultation be noted; 
  
(b) that the proposals for Meldon Reservoir, Postbridge and Princetown Car 
Parks be implemented as advertised; 
  
(c) that the proposal for Lydford Car Park be modified and implemented as 
detailed in section 3 of this Report; and 
  
(d) that the proposal for Brent or Car Park be delegated to the Director of 
Climate Change, Environment and Transport in consultation with the Local 
Member and this Committee’s Vice Chair. 
  
(N.B. In accordance with Standing Order 32(4) Councillor J McInnes 
requested that his abstention from the vote and the decision taken be 
recorded) 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



5 
WEST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

21/10/22 
 

 

* 19   Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers 
 
The Committee noted the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/22/59) on actions taken under delegated 
powers. 
  

* 20   Dates of Meetings 
  
4 April 2023 (Okehampton), 31 July (Tavistock), 7 November (Okehampton) 
and 27 March 2024 (Tavistock). 
  
Details available here: Browse meetings - West Devon Highways and Traffic 
Orders Committee - Democracy in Devon 
  
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.00 pm 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4





CET/23/60 
West Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee  
31 July 2023 
 
Local Waiting Restriction Programme 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 
1) Recommendation 
 
That the Committee be asked to: 
 
(a) note the work on the local waiting restriction programme; 
(b) agree the recommendations contained in Appendix 2 to this report. 
 
2) Background 
 
In October 2022, a list of requests for new or amended waiting restrictions for the area was 
collated by the council.  These requests have been considered by officers and proposals 
drafted.  Officers have consulted the relevant local County Councillors and Chair/Vice Chair 
before they were advertised from 25 May until 16 June 2023 (with an extension for 
Okehampton Hamlets Parish Council due to being missed from the original notification email). 
 
A summary of the proposals advertised can be found in Appendix 1 and the associated plans 
have been attached as supplementary information to this report. 
 
3) Consultations/Representations 
 
Details of the objections received to these proposals, and the County Council’s response are 
shown in Appendix 2 to this report. 
 
Following advertisement: 
 
• The proposal that did not attract objections will be implemented.  
 
• Proposals that received objections are detailed in Appendix 2 to this report with a 

recommendation for each location. 
 
4) Strategic Plan  
The restrictions proposed support the priorities in the Strategic Plan as they aim to improve 
road safety to improve health and wellbeing and to better manage traffic and parking in the 
areas to respond to the climate emergency and support sustainable economic recovery. 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 
5) Financial Considerations 
 
The total costs of the scheme will be funded from the Minor Traffic Management 
Improvements budget, funded by Local Transport Plan grant. 
 
There is a cost to the Council in advertising a new Traffic Order for each Committee Area, this 
will be approximately £1,500.  In addition, the costs of any changes to signing or lining will be 
attributed to that Order. 
 
6) Legal Considerations 
 
The lawful implications and consequences of the proposal have bee
[...]
ronment and Transport 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All in West Devon 
 
Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 
Background Paper Nil 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Amy Garwood 
Telephone: 0345 155 1004 
Address: M8, Great Moor House, Bittern Road, Exeter 
 
 
ag110723wdh 
sc/cr/Local Waiting Restriction Programme 
02  20723 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Appendix 1 to CET/23/60 
 

Details of Proposals Advertised 
 
Councillor Plan 

Reference 
Location Parish/ 

Town 
Proposals Statement 

of Reasons 
Debo Sellis ENV6034-63 St Johns Tavistock Extend No Waiting At Any 

Time 
To prevent 
obstructive 
parking. 

James 
McInnes 

ENV6034-83 Road from 
Shilhayes to 
Zeal Head 
Cross 

South Zeal 
 

Introduce No Waiting At 
Any Time 
 

To prevent 
obstructive 
parking. 

Lois 
Samuel 

ENV6034-117 Fore Street 
& Road from 
The Square 
To Pigs Leg 
Cross 

Bridestowe Introduce Buses Only 
Mon-Fri 8.45am-9.15am 
And 3.00pm-3.30pm, and 
a Mandatory School Keep 
Clear 

To prevent 
obstructive 
parking. 

Lois 
Samuel 

ENV6034-122 Fore Street Okehampton Extend No Waiting At Any 
Time 

To prevent 
obstructive 
parking. 

Lois 
Samuel 

ENV6034-23 Merrivale 
Road 

Okehampton Extend No Waiting At Any 
Time 

To prevent 
obstructive 
parking. 

Lois 
Samuel 

ENV6034-10 Station 
Road 

Okehampton Upgrade No Waiting Mon-
Sat 9am-5pm to No 
Waiting At Any Time 

To prevent 
obstructive 
parking. 

Philip 
Sanders 

ENV6034-230 Fore Street Bere Alston Introduce Limited Waiting 
Mon-Sat Midday-4pm 30 
Minutes No Return Within 
30 Minutes 

To improve 
on street 
parking 
capacity. 

Philip 
Sanders 

ENV6034-120 A386 Mary Tavy Introduce Limited Waiting 
Mon-Sat 8am-6pm, Sun 
9am-12pm 1 Hour No 
Return Within 2 Hours 

To prevent 
long term 
parking. 

  

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



Appendix 2 to CET/23/60 
 

Summary of Submissions 
 

ENV6034-63 – St Johns, Tavistock 
7 respondents – 1 resident of Drake Road and 6 residents of St Johns 

Comments Devon County Counci
[...]
er request. 
The length requested has always 
been as per the proposed plan.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
We will ensure any unauthorised 
obstructions of the highway are 
removed.  

Page 16

Agenda Item 6



road.  Has the farmer explored creating a new 
access to his farm from the rear? 

- Parking is very restricted in the village and 
resident states that removal of three spaces is 
disproportionate to the area the applicant needs. 

- With parking so limited in South Zeal why does 
this whole section need a No Waiting at any time 
order on it? 

- Resident has no issue in cooperating to clear the 
accessway at harvest time. 

- Resident understands that there was a site visit 
without any consultation with local residents.  At 
what time of day was this and when is unclear. 

 

 
 
Believe that the land does not 
belong to the farm, so this is not 
possible. 
 
 
Farm access is required all year. 
 
A site visit was undertaken to 
determine the extent of proposals. 
The public are not invited to these 
types of visit but they have the 
opportunity to comment once 
proposals are published. 

Recommendation 
It is recommended that a site meeting is undertaken with the local County Councillor to 
review objections and the site prior to making a decision on whether the advertised 
restriction (or any part of that restriction) should be progressed with the final decision 
delegated to the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport in consultation 
with the local County Councillor and HATOC Chair. 

 
  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 
ENV6034-117 - Fore Street & Road from The Square To Pigs Leg Cross, 
Bridestowe 
2 respondents - 1 resident of Beech Tree Meadow and 1 resident of Fore 
Street 

Comments Devon County Council 
Response 

1 respondent supports and 1 respondent 
opposes the proposal.  
 
Objections: 
- The main issue is the numerous "School 

Run" cars delivering/collecting pupils, that 
park anywhere there is a space, which 
includes with
[...]
 is a cause of many issues to 
the businesses in the area. 

Reason for Proposal: 
Extend No Waiting At Any Time 
to prevent obstructive parking. 

 
Officer comments: 
It is not the responsibility of the 
County Council to provide parking 
on the public highway.  There are 
no automatic rights to park on the 
public highway and parking is 
only permitted at locations where 
it does not cause an obstruction 
to traffic movements or visibility. 
 
The restrictions will not apply to 
vehicles queuing to enter the 
recycling centre, drivers will not 
be exiting their vehicles or be 
considered as parked, whilst 
waiting. 
 
Proposals aid vehicles exiting the 
area. 
 
It is acknowledged that there is a 
feeling among businesses that 
traffic problems are 
predominantly caused by queuing 
outside the recycling centre and 
that the proposals are not the 
most appropriate solution. 
 
 
 
 
 
Support noted. 

Recommendation 
It is recommended that a site meeting is undertaken with the local County 
Councillor to review objections and the site prior to making a decision on whether 
the advertised restriction (or any part of that restriction) should be progressed with 
the final decision delegated to the Director of Climate Change, Environment and 
Transport in consultation with the local County Councillor and HATOC Chair. 

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 6



ENV6034-10 – Station Road, Okehampton 
2 respondents – Okehampton Town Council and 1 resident of Station Road. 

Comments Devon County Council Response 
Town Council supports and 1 
respondent did not indicate whether 
they support or oppose the proposals.  
 
Questions/Additional Info: 
- Respondent enquires about what will 

be done to support residents of 
Station Road who have no access to 
parking outside their house to 
accommodate for the increase in 
traffic mainly due to the station 
re-opening. 

- Residents in the past have asked on 
many occasions for resident permits.  
Can you please explain why this can't 
be 
[...]
ropose to 
undertake a full review of the traffic sensitive streets network across the county.  
 
2) Background 
Devon County Council has a legal duty under the Traffic Management Act 2004/Section 59 
New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 to Co-ordinate works activities on the road network.  
As part of this duty, a power is afforded to Devon County Council to enable the designation 
of certain streets as ‘Traffic Sensitive’.  When a street is designated ‘Traffic Sensitive’, 
timings of works can be better regulated to ensure the free flow of traffic so far as 
reasonably practicable through the council’s Permit for Works Scheme.  E.g. Restrict works 
on Topsham Road, Exeter during peak traffic flow times.  
 
The project works in line with Devon County Council’s strategic objective in the Better Place 
vision, ‘Help Communities be safe, connected and resilient’.  The last recorded full review 
was undertaken in 2018.  The proposed review forms part of a 5 yearly routine review, 
designed to ensure that designations remain fit for purpose. 
 
The Department for Transport (DfT) recent consultations also indicate that changes to the 
legal powers for destinations may be imposed.  Proceeding with this review will put Devon 
in the best place to react to any statutory changes. 
 
3) Proposal 
Statutory Regulations outline when a street can be designated traffic sensitive.  The 
following steps must be completed before a designation can be updated:  
 
• Each street is crossed referenced against the statutory criteria.  
• Proposals for revised designations are outlined.  
• Communications are undertaken with affected stakeholders.  
• A 1-month statutory consultation period is held.  
• The updating of Devon’s mapping data is completed. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

 
 
What are the Impacts?  
 
It is envisaged that some designations will be decreased due to the statutory requirements 
being adjusted (as indicated by a recent DfT consultation).  This may mean red
[...]
iderations
	10)	Reasons for Recommendations
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers
	Appendix 1 to CET/23/60
	Details of Proposals Advertised
	Appendix 2 to CET/23/60
	Summary of Submissions

	Supplementary Info - West Devon
	ENV6034-63-St Johns,Tavistock.pdf (p.1)
	ENV6034-83-Road from Shilhayes to Zeal Head Cross,South Zeal.pdf (p.2)
	ENV6034-117-Fore Street & Rectory Road,Bridestowe.pdf (p.3)
	ENV6034-122-Fore Street,Okehampton.pdf (p.4)
	ENV6034-23-Merrivale Road,Okehampton.pdf (p.5)
	ENV6034-10-Station Road,Okehampton.pdf (p.6)
	ENV6034-120-A386,Mary Tavy.pdf (p.7)


	8 Traffic Sensitive Routes Review
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Background
	3)	Proposal
	4)	Options
	5)	Consultations
	6)	Strategic Plan
	7)	Financial Considerations
	8)	Legal Considerations
	9)	Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change)
	10)	Equality Considerations
	11)	Risk Management Considerations
	12)	Summary
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers




Minutes of the meeting


1 
WEST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

31/07/23 
 

 

WEST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

31 July 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors J McInnes, L Samuel and D Sellis  
 
West Devon Borough Council 
 
Councillors T Southcott and A Johnson 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillor P Sanders 
  

* 21   Election of Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Samuels be elected as Chair for this meeting and 
the matter of election of Chair be deferred until the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
  

* 22   Election of Vice Chair 
 
RESOLVED that the election of Vice Chair be deferred until the next meeting 
on the Committee. 
  
  

* 23   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 24   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item requiring urgent attention. 
  

* 25   Local Waiting Restrictions Programme 
 
A summary of the proposals advertised were detailed in Appendix 1 (with 
associated plans) and details of the objections received to the proposals, and 
the Officers’ responses were shown in Appendix 2 of the Report.  
  
Following advertisement proposals, which had not attracted objections, would 
be implemented; and those which had received objections were detailed in 
Appendix 2, with recommendations for each location. The respective local 
Members commented on the proposals.  
  



2 
WEST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
31/07/23 

 
RESOLVED 
  
(a) that the local waiting restriction programme be noted; and  
  
(b) that the recommendations contained in Appendix 2 of the report be agreed 
subject to the following:  
  

i) ENV6034-83 Road from Shilhays to Zeal Head Cross that pending a 
site visit, authority be delegated to the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport in consultation with the Chair and Local 
Members to determine the proposal. 

  
* 26   Petition Calling for a speed Limit on the B3215 (minute 57, 5 November 

2019 refers) 
 
The Committee NOTED the previous request submitted by the Parish Council 
in 2017 involving this length of road.  
  
  

* 27   Traffic Sensitive Routes Review 
 
The Committee NOTED the report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/2)  that Devon County Council to 
undertake a full review of the traffic sensitive streets network across the 
county. 
  
  

* 28   Bus Users and Stakeholders (BUS) Forum 
 
No update was available at the meeting. Minutes of the Forum to be circulated 
to this Committee when available. 
  

* 29   Dates of Future meetings 
 
The next meetings to be held at 10.30am on the following dates: 
  
7 November 2023, Town Council Offices, Okehampton 
27 March 2024, Kilworthy House, Tavistock. 
  
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 10.50 am 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

